DVV Ex
 English original version
Installation and Operating Instructions for
Anvisningar för montering och drift
Инструкция по установке и эксплуатации
d610igzo
CE_UKCA_EAC
 General information

crosssection
Appendix 2: Wiring diagram
Appendix 3: Name plate and type key
EC-Declaration of Conformity
 General information
4 DVV Ex 16.08.2021
1. General information
1.1 List of information
 DANGER
Direct danger
Failure to comply with this warning leads directly to death or to serious bodily harm.
 WARNING
Possible danger
Failure to comply with this warning potentially leads to death or to serious bodily harm.
 CAUTION
Hazard with a low risk
Failure to comply with this warning potentially leads to moderate injuries.
 ATTENTION
Hazard with risk of property damage
Failure to comply with this warning leads to property damage.
NOTE
Useful information and notes
1.2 Specific safety symbols
 WARNING
Hazard from electrical current!
This warning identifies situations with a danger for life from electrical current. Failure to comply with
this warning leads to the risk of death or serious injuries.
 DANGER
Explosion-protection!
This warning identifies contents and instructions in these operating instructions which apply when using
the appliance in explosion-capable areas. Failure to comply with these contents and instructions leads
to a loss of explosion protection and can lead to serious injuries and death.
 WARNING
Hazard from hot surface!
This warning identifies situations with a danger  from overheating. Failure to comply with this warning
potentially leads to property damage.
DVV Ex 16.08.2021 5
1.3 Notes on the documentation
 WARNING
Hazard as a result of improper dealing with the fan
These operating instructions describe safe use of the fan.
 Read the operating instructions carefully!
 Keep the operating instructions with the fan. They must be permanently available at the place of use.
2. Important safety information
2.1 Safety notes
Designers, installers and operators are responsible for the proper mounting and intended use.
 Only use the fan in a proper condition.
 Provide generally prescribed electrical and mechanical protective devices.
 During mounting, commissioning, maintenance and control, secure the place of mounting against unauthorised
access.
 Observe rules for safe work.
 Safety components must not be bypassed or put out of function.
 Keep all the warning signs on the fan complete and readable.
 Regularly instruct  the personnel about safety-conscious behaviour.
NOTE
We have carried out a risk assessment for the fans. However, it can only apply to the fan itself. After in-
stallation of the fan, we recommend to carry out a risk assessment for the whole system. In this way, you
have the guarantee that there is no risk potential from the system.
Compliance with EMC Directive 2014/30/EU only relates to these products when they have been connec-
ted directly to the customary energy supply mains.
2.2 Personnel
2.2.1 Mounting personnel
 Mounting may only be carried out by trained, qualified personnel.
2.2.2 Work on the electrical equipment
 Work on the electrical equipment of the fan may only be done by a qualified electrician or electrotechnically edu-